## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** Affidavit of Assignment

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DNSstuff, Inc.	09/09/2011

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DNSstuff, LLC
Street Address:	20 Holland Street
City:	Somerville
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02144

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7747780

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (617)289-0683

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-856-8145

Email: ip@brownrudnick.com Correspondent Name: Mark S. Leonardo Address Line 1: One Financial Center Address Line 2: **BROWN RUDNICK LLP** 

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 27932/2

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mark S. Leonardo

Total Attachments: 3 source=Affidavit#page1.tif source=Affidavit#page2.tif

source=Affidavit#page3.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 026883 FRAME: 0679

**AFFIDAVIT OF CHARLES K. STEFANIDAKIS** 

I, Charles K. Stefanidakis, do hereby depose and state as follows:

1. I am the President, CFO, Treasurer and Secretary and also serve as Director on

the Board of Directors of DNS Enterprise, Inc. Up until August 10, 2011, I was the Secretary

and Treasurer and also served as Manager of DNSstuff, LLC. I make this affidavit on my own

personal knowledge.

2. On July 19, 2011, US Patent No. 7,984,186 (the '186 Patent) issued in the name

of DNSstuff, LLC.

3. The '186 Patent includes two inventors, R. Scott Perry ("Perry") and Paul D.

Parisi ("Parisi"), who assigned their rights to Declude, Inc. by way of assignment (the

"Perry/Paris Assignment") recorded at US Patent & Trademark Office ("USPTO") Reel/Frame

022654/0021, which was subsequently assigned to DNSstuff, LLC by way of assignment

recorded at USPTO Reel/Frame 021723/0675 (the "DNSstuff, LLC Assignment").

4. On June 29, 2010, US Patent No. 7,747,780 (the '780 Patent) issued as a

continuation-in-part to the '186 Patent in the name of DNSstuff, Inc., which was a typographical

error for DNSstuff, LLC. The name of DNSstuff, Inc. was used in error as there was not then

nor has there been since a corporation existing under this name. The '780 Patent should have

issued in the name of DNSstuff, LLC.

5. The '780 Patent included three inventors, Perry, Parisi and John J. Donovan

("Donovan").

PATENT REEL: 026883 FRAME: 0680 6. Perry and Parisi assigned their rights to the '780 Patent to Declude, Inc. by way of

the Perry/Parisi Assignment. The Perry/Paris Assignment was recorded against the '780 Patent

at USPTO Reel/Frame 26874/0170

7. On May 11, 2009, Donovan assigned his rights to the '780 Patent to DNSstuff,

Inc. by way of assignment recorded at USPTO Reel/Frame 26872/0465 (the "Donovan

Assignment"). Again, the Donovan Assignment contained the same typographical error as was

contained in the '780 Patent, that is, DNSstuff, Inc. was mistakenly used instead of DNSstuff,

LLC.

8. On May 13, 2009, an erroneous recordation against the '780 Patent was made at

USPTO Reel/Frame 022674/0841 indicating an assignment from Declude, Inc. to DNSstuff, Inc.

A review of that recordation reveals no such assignment, but rather a copy of the Donovan

Assignment, noted in Paragraph 7 above.

9. I hereby state that DNSstuff, Inc. does not and has not existed in any form and

any use of it in the documents noted above represents a typographical error which should have

properly appeared as DNSstuff, LLC an entity formed on August 29, 2006.

11. I hereby state that it was the intent of all parties in the documents noted above to

use the proper legal entity DNSstuff, LLC, and not the non-existent legal entity – DNSstuff, Inc.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

PATENT REEL: 026883 FRAME: 0681 Signed under the pains and penalties of perjury this 2tt day of September, 2011.

Charles K. Stefanidakis

# 1855146

**PATENT** 

**RECORDED: 09/09/2011** REEL: 026883 FRAME: 0682